half-year financial statements at 30 June 2017) and an increase of €25 million arising from the effect of inflation on the index-
linked debt tranches of the Term Loan partially offset by the effect of the reduction in the exchange rate on the sterling-
denominated debt (€49 million) and the contractual debt repayments of €19 million.

 “Interest rate derivatives” decreased by €623 million mainly as a result of the partial termination of the hedging contracts

in June 2017 (€502 million) and a reduction in the mark-to-market valuation of the contracts of €114 million.

 “Other liabilities” include €321 million of trade and other payables and provisions, as well as retirement liabilities of €98

million.

GROUPE EUROTUNNEL SE: HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SIX MONTHS TO 30 JUNE 2017

Half-year activity report

 Page 7

ANALYSIS OF CASH FLOWS

To enable a better comparison between the two periods, consolidated cash flows for the first half of 2016 presented in this
section have been recalculated at the exchange rate used for the statement of financial position at 30 June 2017 of £1=€1.137.

Cash movement

€ million
First half 2017 First half 2016

* restated
Change First half 2016

as reported

Exchange rate €/£  1.137 1.137  1.210

Continuing operations:

Net cash inflow from trading 261  259  2  262

Other operating cash flows and taxation 1  (9) 10  (9)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 262  250  12  253

Net cash outflow from investing activities (168) (29) (139) (30)

Net cash outflow from financing activities (269) (292) 23  (295)

Net cash inflow from the refinancing operation 265  –  265  –

Net cash in/(out)flow from continuing operations 90  (71) 161  (72)

Discontinued operations:

Net cash inflow from trading –  8  (8) 8

Other operating cash flows and taxation –  (15) 15  (15)

Net cash outflow from operating activities –  (7) 7  (7)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (2) (17) 15  (18)

Net cash inflow from financing activities 120  20  100  21

Net cash in/(out)flow from discontinued operations 118  (4) 122  (4)

Increase/(decrease) in cash in the period 208  (75) 283  (76)

* Restated at the exchange rate used for the statement of financial position at 30 June 2017 (£1=€1.137).

 Maritime segment and GB Railfreight Limited, see note C to the summary half-year financial statements at 30 June 2017.

Continuing operations

At €261 million, net cash generated from trading by continuing operations for the first half of 2017 improved by €2 million
compared to the first half of 2016 at a constant exchange rate (€259 million restated). The €10 million improvement in “Other
operating cash flows and taxation” was due to the receipt in the first half of 2017 of advances on corporation tax paid in the first